Figure 1 shows the various stages of elimination, the 
number of results eliminated at each stage, and the rea-
son for elimination using the PRISMA flow diagram.

Results
A total of 2702 studies were retrieved during the litera-
ture search, and 1472 were removed as duplicates. One 
thousand two hundred and thirty (1230) studies were 
included for title and abstract screening, and 1148 stud-
ies were removed after the screening. The remaining 82 
studies were included for full-text retrieval and screen-
ing. Forty-five (44) studies were excluded after full-
text screening for failing to meet the inclusion criteria,